" HON. MWANGI KIUNJURI, M.G. H., MP.

Lalklpla East Consﬁtuency

: '_.E_-’_'_"._Z_Tafegrephlc Address :
"~ +Bunge- Nairghi -

Natluna! Asseribly

Parliament Bujfdmgs _
P 1. Box l’{lS*ﬁ? S
Nalrubl e

At o? 0/ k’“‘b“’fmb__

.-When I appeared before the Parhamentary Comxmttee on Land and Natural resources I

prormsecl to share more mformat}on with the conmuttee I WlSh to forward the- followmg

ocuments 1o asmst the commmee ‘with its mvestlga‘uon o

'.-[Document marked Appendix 1-12]

-Possﬂ)le Llnks to_Su___pllerstepotlsm

Whlle 1 agree w1th _Ihe' Mm.xstel that any Kenyan can te "é'_r:;!.-'for work advertlsed by any




Inﬂanon of Prlces o .
Could the committee check with the Public Procurement Oversrght Authority (PPOA). '
Market. P:rlce Index the basis of 1t Sectlon 30 (3) of the Pubhe Procurement and Disposal
Act, 2005 whrch provides, that procurement of standard goods services and works with
known market pru:es “shall be proeured at the prevallmg market price’ and establish
whether prlees of goods such as sand paper bought. at Ksh 220 mstead of Ksh IO or
maskmg tape procured at Ksh 300 1nstead of 80 ora plug oug t.at Ksh 300 _1_nst_ea§1 qf '

ket prices? Does this -

authormes should be notified to take actlon I request the

S whether Urnaa Dan Escalation of Cost has gone way above'




-

A f.._ ol
MINISTRY OF WATER AND IRRIGATION
Felegrams: “MAJI”, Nairobi DIRECTOR OF IRRIGATION AND
Teiephmne: 2716103 : DRQHNAGE,
Fax: 2727622 MAJ HOUSE, _
Email: did@water.goke P.O. Box 49720 - 00100,

Ref: MWI/ IDD/13/2 Vol.III

Eng. P.A. Ogut {Ms),

Ag. Managing Director,
National Water Conservation &
Pipeline Corporation,

Dunga Road,

KAIROBI

TR T ST
et Eg? VS
LRSS TP

78 AUG 7090

Ay

oL A

Dear b
b -

RE: DEVELOPMENT BUDGET DISBURSEMENT FIRMS QUARTER FY
201072011

Please refer to your letter Ref. No. NWCPC/CON/FIL/426/VOL.II/45 dated 12%
August, 2010 in which you forwarded a breakdown of your exchequer request of
Kshs. 1.38 billion for construction of large dams.

Upon perusing through the information provided on project costs for the large
dams, payments to date and disbursement request for the first quarter of
2010/2011, issues that require clarification have arisen. For example, Umasa dam is
reported as 58% complete, The project cost is Kshs.878,797,600.4% while
payments to date amount to Kshs. 474,040,377.83. Adding the first quarter
disbursement reguest of Kshs. 342,500,000.00 to payments done to date will
amount to Kshs. 816,540,377 by the end of the quarter which is nearly the project
cost and which will lead to cost overruns.

LA

it is therefore necessary to clarify the following:

1. Are the disbursement requests intended to meet additional works and hence
overruns? _

2. Are the disbursement requests intended to also meet work already certified
and not paid?

We would appreciate to have your clarifications by Wednesday 25™ August, 2010
to enable this matter to be concluded soonest.

YO U rS \I\.I:. ;Sl’o’-.. i ."'-—"'-’"si'--"ii_

1
A i
iF . P
5 et o
; e e
® - = )‘

ENG. R.K. GALTA,

DIRECTOR IRRIGATI@NAND WATER STORAGE




Hon. Minister _ for information.

LY

FPermanent Secretary _,,




- bUIE ik i
#¢&  National Water Conservation & Mensging Director's Ofce
: \ . . _ . _ unga Roa .
?’EE&%EEF’E@ Cgrpgraﬁggn PO Box 30173, 00100 GPC
Natrobi,
“Water is Life” Kenya
Telephone: Nairobi 556600/1/2/3, 531044/6 '
Fax: 531049 :
When replying please quote
Ref. No. ..... NWC/MD/00/1A/VOLIT/(153) 18" August, 2010

M/s Kirt Consult Limited,
P.0. Box 4125 - 00506,
NAIROBI.

CONTRUCTION OF UMAA DAM PROJECT
Contract No. NWC/HQ/20/08-09

YVnpinbimp AL PRfmelem

Referénce is made to Financial Appraisal No.1 sent to. the Engineer by the
Contractor. A copy of the same is attached for ease of reference. .

To get an insight into the financial appraisal, we have per'used the document
and noted with concern the escalating variations of works at the above project
in the following areas:- . - o

Grouting works,
Treatment works
Diversion Channel
Spillway.

L L+ -4 -

~ You will recall that during the early stages of the project, the Consultant was
duly advised in relation to grouting works, In accordance to Clause 3.1
General Conditions of Contract, the Consultant is required to undertake their
service with due professionalism. The Grouting as provided #n contract is
450m while currently has gone to 1,400m. Itis mportant that you determine




T e e T e e, o L e

to what extent grouting is required on this contract so that the appropriate
decisions are made.

Compare the contract and current situation and advice the Engineer whether
there was gross underestimation of the grouting works. - Also confirm that
advice given to you at early stages was not followed (see attached Minutes).

Please note that with reference to the delegated duties (Clause 2.3), the
Consultant has an obligation to facilitate early detection of such discrepancies
in the construction documents that may result in substantial financial
implication and as such, hamper the realization of the project. This obligation
however, seems to have been overlooked as evident in the magnitude of the
variations. '

The Engineer has also noted that during the early stages of the project, the
Consultant was duly advised in relation to grouting works. However, it seems
that the Consultant did not heed to the advice- and thus the gross under
estimation of the grouting works. '

The Engineer would like to establish the exact financial implication of the
Current and anticipated variations. Please comment on the financial proposal
with due guidance as required. We also wish to inform you that Government
Procurement regulations reguire that variation go upto 15%, thereafter, the
Project would have to be retendered,

In this regard, you are required to prepare a comprehensive evaluation of the
current and anticipated variations. The evaluation should include areas where
there are possible savings and where costs reductions can be realized. Also
provide a proposal that would ensure we contain the Project within
Governiment regulations.  You are required to present the report at a
consultative meeting scheduled for 20% August, 2010 at .00 a.m.

Yours faithfylly,
W 4
: :W_;
Eng. P. A, OGUT (Ms)

Ad. MANAGING DIRECTOR




A7

ArEh

National Water Conservation & v viceors ofmee

Dunga Road

Pipeﬂme Cgrp@raﬁgn  P.O.Box 30173, 00100 GPO
Nairobi,
“Water is Life” - Kenya
Telephone: Nairobi 556600/1/2/3, 531044/6
Fax: 531049 '
When replying please quote
Ref. NOYWC/MD/00/6/VOL.I (23) 25" August, 2010

The Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Water & Irrigation,
F. 0. Box 49720 - 00100,
NAIROBIL

Att. Eng. R, Gaits

Dear

DEVELOPMENT BUDGET DISBURSEMENT FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL YEAR
2010/2011- CONSTRUCTION OF UMAA DAM PROJECT
CONTRACT NO.NWC/HQ/07/2008-09

Please refer to your letter Ref. MWI/IDD/13/2/Vol.111 dated 17™ August 2010 on the
above. Umaa Dam Project budget allocation, disbursements and expenditure are as

follows:

Financial Year 200872009 2009/2010 2010/2011 | Total

Amount Allocated 250,000,000.00 | *340,000,000.00 | 516,000,000.00 | 989,19¢,550.00
“Amount Disbursed 250,000,000.00 | 223,198,550.00 473,198,550.00
Amount Expended 193,289,503.56 | 241,169,454.29 | 144,633,849.31 | 579,092,807.16
{Contractor)

Note:

*In the financial year 2009/2010 the 3lfocat}on read Kshs. 340 million and the Ministry of Water and
Irrigation removed Kshs. 116,801,450 million lea ving the allocation as Kshs, 223,198,550.00,
’ 1



We wish to clarify issues pertaining to payments to date and disbursement request for
the first quarter as follows:

&

During the project implementation dam safety is an important factor which must be
given serious consideration. In the Bills of Quantity at tender time the provision for
grouting works allowed for 450 m at a total cost of Kshs. 45 Million. At tender time
there was indication that foundation grouting was required but as there was no
factual report, provision for and Carrying out of exploratory geophysical
Investigations had to be conducted during the project implementation to determine
the extent of grouting needed. The exploratory investigations during construction
have since revealed that the underground formation is highly fractured to the extent
that extensive grouting to the magnitude of 2020 m is required to ensure
underground seepage is effectively -contained to safe margins. This additional
meters of grouting of 1570m will result into additional costs to the project;

e i i O e M

There was also no provision for raking inclined check holes in foundation grouted
zone in the contract which will have to be included;

The quantity allowed for dam instrumentation was inadequate to monitor
performance of dam at construction in line with international standards (ICOLD)
requiring use of additional instrumentation.

The contract sum both for consultancy and construction works amounts to Kshs.
879 million while total budget allocation is Kshs. 990 million (refer to above table

e

in the finandal years 2008/2009 to 2010/2011). According to the Government |

- procurement regulations contained in the Procurement and Disposal Act 2005, 3

project may be varied up to 15%. This would result in a rey_§§ed contract sum of
Kshs. 948,125,689.56 from the original contract sum for construction works of Kshs.

824,457,120.407

The budget allocation in year 2010/2011 was requested on the basis that it could
cater for anticipated variations in quantities and cost increase in the project of up to
Kshs 123,668,568.70 due to o .
o Unexpected ground  conditions after the exploratory  geophysical
investigations
o Change of rock blasting methodology in the dam area (diversion channei,
core trench, spillway and treatment works) to soft blasting to avoid opening
up fractures in the fragile dam foundation. - :
o Change in sizing of the diversion channel




« The difference in the budgeted amount and the revised contract sum of Kshs.
41,072,860.44 was to cater for the following which are not part of the scope of the
contractor's work

o Area Local Authority Municipal and County Council Cess due to transportation

of the core material from Kwa Vonza whlch is 35 Km away from the dam site
charges

Additional dam monitoring instruments to conform to ICOLD measurement
requirements and also the fact that the dam foundation is fragile requiring
continuous monitoring of performance of embankment dam safety during

construction.

o Land acquisition
o Any other emerging incidental costs on the project

Sir, the disbursement request that was made was to cover the following three areas of

Works

« Works planned to be executed within the 1* quarter as per the programme of
works

« Work certified and pending payment — certificate No. 9 of Kshs. 82 million which
could not be paid in the previous year due to lack of budget in 2009/2010 and
certificate No. 10 of Kshs. 62 million which has been processed. Both certificates
have been settled

» Additional works on foundation grouting

From the above we anticipate to have cost overruns on the project and these are being
addressed as follows:

Prioritization of the project’s components to ensurethe dam and critical
activities that will make the project operational are completed. The critical
activities that the Corporation has identified are grouting, dam
instrumentation, embankment, intake tower, treatment works, diversion
channel, spillway, pipeline and staff houses.

The Corporation is looking at areas in the Project which can be scaled down
to accommodate the cost on foundation grouting without major changes in
the scope of works. Such areas include



o Rationalizing the spillway by omitting the stiI‘I'ing basin area which has

~no structural implications

o The Corporation purchasing the additional dam instrumentation and
use & nominated sub contractor as opposed to the current contractor
providing the same

o Land scaping and other minor works to be undertaken using in house
Capacity

o Anticipated savings on day works amount,

In this regard, the Engineer’s opinion and overall assessment of the increase in
foundation treatment of the project it is considered practical to complete the works
within the approved budget of 989,198,550.00. The supervising consultant has aiso
been requested to give the project’s appraisal and we will keep you updated on the
outcome of the said project appraisal.

In view of the above please find enclosed a project brief for your attention and details
of the priority works to be undertaken.

Eng. P. A. Ogut (Ms)
Ag. MANAGING DIRECTQOR

Encis.

¢.c  Charity Kaluki Ngilu, EGH, MP,
Minister for water & Irrigation,
P.O Box 49720 - 00100,
NAIROBI.

Eng. Geoffrey Ng'ang’a Manguriu
Chairman, Board of Directors,
National Water Conservation &
Pipeline Corporation,

Agip House 4™ Floorr Room 409,
P.O Box 57866,

NAIROBI,

L




PRIORITY WORKS TO BE COMPLETED CONTRACY NO, NWCPC/HQ/07/2008-09

Proposed revised contract sum Kshs. 948,125,_689_.56
Total paid to the contractor to date Kshs. 579,092.,807.16
Balance for the works  Kshs. 369,032,881.40
Savings on the project Kshs, 38,000,000.00

Funds available to complete the project Kshs: 407,032.881.40

Proposed works to complete the project

No. Item Description Cost
1 Additional grouting 92,800,000.00
2 Embankment 218,080,000.00
3 Intake tower 3,317,600.00
4 Treatment works 25,520,000.00
5 Diversion channel 2,320,000.00
6 Pipe laying 2,320,000.00
7 Staff houses 5,916,000.00
8 Spillway 44,080,000.00
394,353,600.00

OTHER AREAS OF SAVINGS

Day works schedule Kshs. 30,000,000 y
Road works Kshs. 8,000,000



National Water Conservation & wemei Diraors ofee

Dungs Road

Pipeline Corporation PO Box 50175, 00100 GFO
“Water is Life” Kepyn .

Telephone: Nairobi 556600_&1&_
Fax, 531048 :'.EE

ML 3
g BLI

When replying please quote
Ref. No. .....NWCPRC/CON/FIL/411/V/104 | 14" October, 2010
/s Kiri Consultant Ltd.,

P.0. Box 4125 (00506),
NAIROBL,

Dear Sirs,

CONSTRUCTION OF UMAA DAM OPROJECT
CONTRACT NO. NWC/HQ/20/2008-09 |
CONTROL OF COST ESCALATION ON CONTRACTED PROJECTS

Your letter Ref: NWCPC/UMAA-SPAVOL.1/410 of 9 September 2010 on the
above subject and our lefter Refl NWC/MD/OO/1/VOL.1/140 dated 3"
September 2010 in which we highlighted the need for yourselves to exercise
due diligence and to ensure that the project is implemented within the contract
sum and duration refers.

Ve have noted from your response and wish to reaffirm our earlier position
that you did not defnonstrate due diligence in the execution of your mandate
under this project, being the Engineer's Representative as spelt out in (i) our
delegated powers to you vide our letter no. NWC/MD/OO/1/VOL.1/140 dated
3rd September 2010, (i) the Terms of Reference (TOR) in your Consultancy
Contract and (jii) the Conditions of Contract for the execution of the Umaa
Dam Project Works.




We have noted that you have indicated that according to various clauses
under the TOR, clause 223 you take it that your contractual obligation is
limited to informing and advising the client of any expected situation which
might affect the timely completion of the works and the expected cost
implication” and not to guarantee adherence to contract sum and contract

period.  The Engineer now wishes fo advice you that the clauses in.

Consultancy Contract in force between yourselves and the Corporation cannot
be read in isolation so as to negate vour contractual obligations thereto.
Kindly refer to Page 89 of the said signed contract agreement under stage 2,
construction supervision which inter aliz siates the following * the consultant
will be responsible for supetvising the works ensuring that the
confractor executes the works according to specification, schedules and
within budget’. A copy of this statement is enclosed for your ease of
reference.

We wish to and do hereby refute your claims as stated in your letter no.
NWCPC/UMAA-SPA/OL.1/410 of 9tk September 2010 referred to above, that
the cause of escalations of cost is mainly due to changes brought about by
the Client e.g. (i) changes in location of treatment works, (i) increase in the
size of the diversion channel and (ill) extensive grouting which is necessitaied
by extensively fractured rock at dam foundation. Our refuting of your claims
listed above is supported by the facts on Page 53, of the signed Contract
Agreement between you and the Client, (copy is atiached- for ease of
reference) you admitted that in the signed contract that you were involved in
the design review of Umasa dam project and therefore familiarized yourselves
with the project. You further admitted in your statement that you had noted
that there were no acute physical challenges that could hinder the successful
execution of the works and also you confirmed that the dam foundation lies on
rock with no evidence of faulting. In this case we find that your technical
competence is guestionable following your present recommendation on the
~-quantities of grouting works to be done which is in excess of 2000m which you
take it that this was not envisaged in the project cost at the time of tender. In
‘the desigh review repor, you as the consultants clearly stated that the
diversion conduits had been changed from 2 No. 800mm diz 1o 1.5m by 2m
rectangular conduit, but during the construction of the dam the diversion
channel was constructed to z iarger“ssizemeasuring 2.25m by 2.25m sQuare
conduit causing additional guantities and cosis. e




b) Staff Houses & Relocation of Water Treatment Units:

From your write up of the emerging issues on site, you have indicated
that some staff houses were unforeseen during design stage. Similarly,
the treatment units were changed due to poor conditions of underlying
soils. 1t is very clear from the reasons/justifications cited by yourselves
that no effort was made/done by you during the design stage and
subsequently in the tender documents since the project scope of works
and the proposed site has at no time changed or any changes
contemplated. 1t is thus obvious that you did not do your job
well/diligently by carrying out basic site investigations like trial test pits
and you did not advice the Engineer of the cost implication of your

actions.

Re-design of Spillway & Diversion Channel:

The need to redesign these structures was necessitated by arising
hydrological issues on site during the review of the design of Umaa dam

o Ak

project. You will recall that al design review stage you were advised that

| the diversion channel should be checked for adeguacy to evacuaie the

10,000 year flood. As a compeient consulting engineer with the
prerequisite engineering experience we expected that you heeded the
Client's advice and that the same was accommodated in the
engineering drawings, specifications and Bills of quantity. However,
during the project construction the Bills of Quantity was found to be
deficient in quantities for several items on the diversion channel and
spiiway, This indicates that there was no proper datz collection and
analysis of the same in designing/sizing of the structures and taking off
quantities to the Rills of Quantity. This in our opinion amounis to
professional negligence on your part as you did not carry out the review
comprehensively and professionally.

Good financial conirols during project implementation require that the
Engineer's representative provides to the client on & monthly basis statements
of the Contractor's staff and plant resources on site and estimate of the final
cost of works based on measured and anticipated quantities and any pending
claim. . The Corporation did receive the first financial appraisal prepared by
yourselves of the project in April 2010 which was 18 months after the

commencement of the project indicating ihat additional amount to the of Kshs.




On the contrary to your stetement thai the increase In cosls were caused by

the Client, it iz evident that the cause of zll ihe above cosis Increagses are
zitributable 1o your ingbility to exercise dus diligence and profsssional congudd

while carrying out this Umaa Dam Project works during ;
e The design stage,
e Preparations of the tender documents and
« Construction supervision.

During the project implementaiion and supervision under your waich serious
issues have emerged with financial implications and we wish to comment as
icllows:- :

a} Grouting Works:

We have noled that you admitied to having reviewed the design of
Umaa dam and you had found that the dam founaation lies on rock with
no evidence of fauling. However with the development of the dam we
find your above statement contradictory on the dam foundation which
has faulis/ffractures that have necsssitated extensive grouting.

Your assertion that you could not have delermined fairly the 4

of grouting work due to lack of factual report doss not exeneraie you
from your responsibility as per our lerme of reference as ihe project
consultant during the review of design and preparation of the tendsr
documents (see atiached copy of TOR). i is obvicus that no
geoiechnical investigations and/or exploratory surveys were carried oul
by yourselves and hence the gross omission of fair determination of
guantities on grouting works. In addition, your issue of faciual report
being recuired was never raised with or pointed out to the Client by
yourselves before and during your assignment. A diligent Enginest
would have requesied for this information and in the absence of the
same, if it is a minimum reguirement for proper execution of the
assignment; & decision would have been made by the Client as staled
in our TOR. In addition, the Client through the input of the dem gxperis
rought to your attention on 268" August 2008, the nesd fo includs
routing in the bill of guantities, check the diversion culvert sizing and
am safety among other recommandations.

s
g
d

L
L

-z, X
% FE S




©1,262,456.00 which could readily be absorbed by _co'mingencies and 15%
allowed Contract variation according to Government reglilations and
Conditions of Contract.

You will note that the Contractor carried out unsolicited financial appraisal of
the project in July 2010 which contradicted your financial appraisal as it
indicated the additional amount required above the contract Sum was Kshs.
652,498,823 .40, |

The Client requested you to do another financial appraisal which you
unprocedurally submitted to the contractor by email on 6" September 2010
the process of sending the same to the Corporation. The hard copy of the
financial appraisal indicated that the contract sum would. be exceeded by
Kshs. 313,909,606.30.

in August 2010, the Engineer called an emergency project consultative
meeting between the Enginesr, Engineer's Representative and the dam
experts in which the Engineer emphasized the need to prioritize the works to
allow for 16% variation in accordance with the Government Reguiations. The
Engineer finds your Statement that you recommended that some items be
scaled down or omitted altogether and the sequencing of the programme be
altered to allow for completion of the project in a way that the objective of the

projectis achieved not true,

On the contrary, the Engineer had to take control of the project and with the
assistance of the dam experts and yourselves achieve on stringent measures
to be undertaken. 1t is very clear that you did not advice the client in good
time about the issues relating to the project cost as spelled out in our
delegated powers to you. (See attached copy for ease of reference).

From the few aforementioned issues as examples, the Engineer is of the
opinion that you falled to take due care, diligence and responsibility delegated
to you on the following:- :

(i) Prompily advising the Engineer of the modifications on the works and
the attendant cost implications on the Contract,

PES




i

(i) Seeking the written approval of the Engineer for all modified works
before issuance of site instructions to the Contractor to proceed with
any such works, |

(i)  Appraising the project from the on-cef ang prompily advising the
Engineer on its” effect on project cost and timely completion of the
project. .

Arising from the above and considering the issues raised in your letter Ref
No. NWCPC/UMAA-SP/VOL . 1/410 of g™ September 2010, the Engineer finds

that you have noi exercised vour delegated powers with due diligence and

care and hoelds you responsible for the delivery of the projeci. You are now

advised to immediately take the necessary remedial measures fo ensure

contract compliance by the contractor in accordance wiih the stipulaied terms

of engagement with the Corporation, and report back on action ieken &nd

results thereon within a period of two (2) weeks from the date of this letier.

Yours faithfully,

o

Eng. F.A.Ogut (Ms)
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Encls,

n:G-G:

- Eng. D.N, Stower,
Permanent Secretary,

Minisiry of Water & lrrigation, -
PO, Box 30173 - 00100,
NAIROEI,

E£ng. Geoffrey N, Mang'uriv,

Chairman of the Board,

Naticnal Water Conservation &

Pipeline Corporation, : ' v
NAIROBI

&




ﬁf/ Y -4‘
Natmnai Water Conservation & wmanaging Direcior's Offce

_ Dunga Road
ngelme C@rporatlon " P.0.Box 30173, 00100 GPO
_ . Nairobs, o
“Water is Life” ' _ Kenyﬁ;
Telephone: Nairobi 556600/1/2/3, 531044/6
Fax: 531049
When replying please quote
Ref. No. NWC/MD/00/1/VQL.1/(140) ' 3rd September, 2010

M/s Kiri Consult Ltd.,
P.O. Box 4125 - 00506,
NAIROBI.

M/s Samez Consultants Ltd.,
P.O. Box 72398 (00200),
NAIROBI.

M/s Gtieno Odongo & Partners

ru’\.-’tf -riivhﬂ' b et e

Yirs ""”‘"E"“““"""“!
P.O. Bex 54021 - 00200,
NAIROBI.

M/s Eunji & Partners Ltd.,
P.0. Box 68053 — 00200,
NAIROBI.

Dear Sirs,

CONTROL OF ESCALATION ON CONTRACTED PROJECTS

This is to remind you that as the Engineer’s representatives on various large
damn contracts you dre required to exercise. due diligence and ensure all
projects are implemented within contract sum-and duration.

Please take note that fuuds available to the Corporation for Project
implementation and supervision are obtained based on budgetary provision
and disbursements from the Governmeni. The Corporation operates within
Government Procurement regulations which indicate that contracts can not
exceed 15% above the contract sum. -



Therefore, cost escalation in excess of 15% of the Contract Sum is a violation of
Government financial regulations and no additional funding on escalated costs
incurred in violation of the contracts will be accepted.

It is therefore, imperative that you exercise caution on ali our projects and
avoid cost escalations on the large dams projects. You are advised that the
Corporation will not defend decisions taken outside this instruction and
existing Government procedures and regulations. B

Please observe compliance.

Yours faithfully,

R

Eng. P.A. Ogut !ﬂs] .
Ag. MANAGING DIRECTOR

copy to:-

Eng. David N. Stower, CBS, OGW.;
Permanent Secretary, '
Ministry of Water & Irrigation,

P.0O. Box 49720 - 00100,

NAIROBL.

Eng. Geoffrey N. Mang’uriu,
Chairman,

National Water Conservation &
Pipeline Corporation,

P.0O. Box 30173 - 00100,
NAIROBI. *'




i

PRESENTATION ON PROGRESS MADE BY NATIONAL
WATER CONSERVATION AND PIPELINE
CORPORATION ON GOVERNANCE AND PORTFOLIO
PERFORMANCE

FOR PROPOSED MEETING WITH THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

l1{Page



i} Introduction

The Nationat Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation (NWCPC) is a parastatal
under the Ministry of water and Irrigation established in 1988 to develop and manage
water and sewerage schemes and carry out water conservation in the country until
2005 when the water sector reforms were operationalised.

Following the sector reforms, the Government changed the mandate of the NWCPC to
development of state schemes which include drilling of bereholes, construction of dams
and pans and flood contro!l works, In execution of its new mandate, NWCPC has to date
constructed 763 small dams and pans providing additional water storage of 14.8 Million
litres that serves 1.8 Million livestock; further, NWCPC has drilled and equipped 787
boreholes supplying 114.3 million litres of water per day and serving about 2.88 million
people. These projects have been implemented mainly in ASAL areas where access to
water is still low,

It is important to note that between October last year when the Honorable Minister
appeared before the parliamentary committee on Land and Natural Resources on
NWCPC issues, the Corporation has constructed an additionai 75 water pans and 100
boreholes serving additional 900,000 people angd livestock with portable water.

This Financial Year the Corporation targets to construct 77 Small Dams/Pans with extra
capacity of 1.3 Million Litres and drill and equip 88 Boreholes

(ii) Current Status of Construction of the Five Large Dams Kiserian, Umaa,
Maruba, Chemususu and Badasa

The construction of five large dams started in the financial year 2008/200’9 and the
works are progressing on well. Maruba Dam was completed in June 2010 and the
Machakos town residents are benefiting from thé rehabilitated dam. The other dams
are slightly behind schedule because of several challenges such as

» access to material borrow areas,
« unpredictable condition of embankment foundation and

+ Budgetary shortfall of Kshs. 1.28 billion resulting in the works slowing down in
the last financiat year. It had been projected that in order to service the
contracts for the financial year 2009/2010, Kshs.3.28 billion would be required
but we couid only allocate Kshs. 2.0 Billion.

All contractors have been advised that completion dates for these projects still remain
unchanged and therefore they must mobilize the required resources to énsure timely
completion of the same.




In this financial year (2010/2011) the Government has allocated Kshs 2.923 Billion
towards the construction of the dams. We anticipate that the Corporation will
commence the construction of one new Multipurpose dam- Nzoia Dam and the final
design is expected to be completed by November 2010. |

The current status is summarized below:

NAME OF DISTRICT CAPACITY IN | CONTRACT FPAYMENTS CURRENT PROJECTED
DaM MILLION LTS SUm TODATE IMPLEMENTATION | COMPLETION
{KSHS M| [KSHS i) STATUS (%) DATE
Umaa Kitui 870 824,457,121 549,421,955.96 59 lanuary, 2011
Kiserian Kajiado 1,200 989,357,136 403,533,374.15 51 January, 2011
Chemususu | Koibatek 11,000 ; 4,861,154,8976 | 1,076,656,608.64 30 July, 2612
fadasa Marsabit 5000 | 2,389,846,059 786,454,408.84 25 December, 2011
Maruba Machakos 2,450 380,000,000 380,000,000.00 100 June, 2010-
Total 20,520 7 9,414,855,292 | 3,196,066,348.00

iti)Alleged misappropriation of public funds by NWCPC

The Corporation undertook an Internal Audit review to assess efficiency of the payment
systemn between June 2009 to September 2009. In this audit it was established that
the Corporation’s management could not account for various payments made to
suppliers. The Board of Directors was scheduled to receive the status of the internal
audit @ day before the fire outbreak on 24™ September 2009.The inferno destroyed
vital accounting records and internal audit working files that would have revealed the
magnitude of financial loss for the Corporation. Though there was back up at the
server, the financial management software was not fully effective as the accounting -
system was at the transition stage (from manual to electronic) thus some of the
financial records could not be traced. A pending bills committee was established to
reconstruct and verify the records before payment could be effected. These financial
records are subject to forensic audit. However, the matter is under investigation by the
CID head quarters, Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission, Inspectora’_te of State
Corporations and Efficiency Monitoring Unit, ' '

16 members of staff involved in the above misappropriation of funds have been
dismissed from service. The Inspectorate of State Corporations has already prepared
some surcharges to recover the same and these have been issued to the concerned
staff,

3P

age



iv) Reports and Recommendations on Investigations of NWCPC

i

1. Efficiency Monitoring Unit

As part of the streamlining, the Efficiency Monitoring Unit (EMU) from the Office of
the Prime Minister was invited to investigate and make recommendations on the
operations of the Corporation. EMU submitted its report to the Ministry and its key
recommendations are as foliows:-

(a)

The Board of Directors should take appropriate disciplinary action against the
former Managing Director Eng. J.K. Muchemi, Head of Finance Department Mr,
Staniey Amuti, Internal Auditor Mr. Patrick Onguso and Head of Procurement
Division Mr. Ferdinand Masakhala for contravening Government Financial
Regulations and Procedures and irregularities of procurement of goods and
services.

The Board has already dismissed from service Eng. Muchemi, Mr. Staniey Amuti,

Mr. Ferdinand Musakhala and Mr. Patrick Onguso.

It was noted that the Board of Directors should reduce the debts which was Kshs
730,740,236 as at 30" June, 2008 which occurred due to scaling down of the
budget for 2005/06 financial year, extra work which were done and poor

- maintenance of accounting records.

{c)

The pending bilis are being verified by an outsourced forensic expert firm KPMG
which is expected to finalise the exercise by October 2010 after which the
Ministry will request Treasury to allocate funds to settle them. However in this
financial year Kshs. 250 million has been set aside to pay part of the bills once
authenticated by the forensic experts. :

The management to put in place effective financial management systems for the
effective operations of the Corporation. This should include the management of
the accounting and procurement functions of the Corporation.

The board overhauled the finance department by dismissing from service head of
department and 13 other officers in February 2010 .However since November
2009 the Finance department was manned by staff from the Treasury, Ministry
and other Water Institutions who have been identified and deployed temporarily
without affecting operation at the Ministries and these Institutions up to 30"
June 2010. The posting of additional staff from Treasury has boosted this effort.
The Corporation has recruited competent staff (General Manager Finance, Chief
Accountant, 2 senior accountants) to strengthen the finance department and 2
senior Internal auditors to boost the Audit function.

47 uzsc




(d)

(e)

Systems of internal controls are being improved. The management has
implemented electronic payment method to reduce instances of fraud. Suppliers
are now being paid on time. Also the procurement department has been
overhauled by suspending one officer. suepected of irregular procurement
activities and dismissing from service two officers involved in irreguiar
procurement activities. The Corporation has also developed a finance manual
which will ensure that the organization effectively discharges its financial
obligations, The manual will provide a comprehensive guidance in relation to
financial management, accounting policies, procedures, transactions and reports

The Corporation is in the process of implementing an Enterprise Resource
Planning software which will automate finance, Procurement, Human Resource, |,
project management etc by facilitating the electronic capture of data in the
entire organization thus enhancing accountability and efficiency. The Enterprise
Resource

There is no proper record of creditors. Some were omitted in the books of
accounts while others were included without proper justification. The
management should determine the correct pending bilt position.

The Ministry, fearing that irregular payments may be made out of the pending
bills stock, mstructed that all pendlng bills payments be suspended unti! a proper
verification has been done. Since most of the pending bills arose out of the hire
of transport, the Corporation acquired ten (10) lorries, eight (8) 4X4 doubie
cabins to desist from hiring vehicles.

The Honorable Minister for Water and irrigation met the creditors on 26
November 2009 and requested them to submit documents which could be
verified by a committee. To date the creditors have submitted documents which
are to be authenticated by forensic experts Payments will be made after the
vetting exercise is over by the Forensic experts. The Assignment is expected to
be over by October 2010. '

In the process of submission of document one Messers Stephen Ndungu
submitted documents claiming Kshs. 413,198,812,76 which are due for both
forensic audit and investigation by the Criminal Investigations Department.

The Corporation has huge arrears of outstanding tax in form of VAT, withholding
tax, PAYE, etc to the tune of Kshs.169,148,318 which were not remitted to the
Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA)and penalties of Kshs. 87,361,292.00.

The Corporation disputed the figures and hired KPMG consultants to undertake
an independent assessment of the claim. KPMG has submitted the report
recommending the Corporation should pay Kshs tax of 128,268,929 and

S|Page



penaities of Kshs. 75,714,003, The Corporation has entered into negotiations
with KRA on a settlement plan. In the current financial year the Corporation has
factored Kshs.204 million towards the settlement of these arrears and the
current taxes are being remitted as required

(f) The Minister, Ministry of Water and Irrigation should reconsider the composition
of the Board of Directors given their poor corporate governance and conflict of
interest records by some of its members and also financial malfeasance
perpetrated under their tenure

The Minister of Water and Irrigation dissolved the Board of Directors on 30
October 2009 and appointed new one on 27" November 2009. The new Board
have been instructed to uphold good government and ensure efficiency in
resources utilization to achieve value for money and deliver on the targets. On
23 July 2010 His Excellency the President appointed a8 new Chairman for the
Corporation. It is expected that the new Board of Directors will provide the much
needed leadership that will translate to good performance.

2. Kenya National Audit Office

(a) The controller and Auditor General report on audited account for NWCPC for
2006/07 has raised concern on unsupported payment for Kshs. 40 million paid
to the department of defence (DOD) for construction and rehabilitation of 5
dams and water pans and drilling of 17 borehotes in the North Rift Districts.

As at the time of the audit, the expenditure returns had not been received by
the Corporation. However, DOD has since accounted for Kshs 32,889,768.70
which was used to construct/rehabilitate 7 No. dams/pans, The Ministry has
written to DOD to either account for the remaining Kshs. 7,110,231.30 or
refund. DOD later requested to be allowed to use the balance to restore supply
to one of the water facilities {wind mill, pump, elevated tank and pipes in
Lomelo pan-Turkana) which had been damaged by a rival community in Fast
Pokot. The Ministry of Water and Irrigation gave the authority to DOD to spend
. the funds to restore supply.

(b) The audit report for the financial year 2007/08 raised several issues on the
weaknesses in the financial management and controls in the Corporation. The
audit also captured the over expenditure of Kshs.219,316,658 on Sasumua Dam
beyond the agreed contract amount,

On the over expenditure on Sasumua Dam contract, it has not been possible to
verify it as the vouchers used were part of the documents that did not have
backup in the server and were destroyed in the fire in September 2009. A team
has been constituted to investigate the over expenditure.

GjiPnav




(©)

(iv)

The Corporation is implementing several changes that will address the identified
weaknesses. The Board has dismissed several employees involved in the
fraudulent practices. The financial systems are being strengthened and new
accounting software has been procured which will be used'by the next financial
year after training staff. '

The audit report for the financial year 2008/09 expressed doubts as to whether
the Corporation would be able to fund the amounts allocated for the large dams.
The report also raised the issue of the termination of the contract for the
construction of the office block. Several issues retatmg to poor financial
management were also raised.

There are four large dams currently under construction and the Government has
continuously atlocated funds for these dams and will continue to do so in the
future until their construction is completed,

The Contractor for the new office block took the Corporation to court vide Suit
No. HCC No. 312 of 2009 to challenge the termination of the contract on the
ground that there were pending certificates of KShs 56,582,386.The Court
ordered the Corporation and contractor to do a joint valuation to determine the
value of work done by the Contractor. This was done and the assessment
confirmed the contactor had done work worth KShs. 26,800,746.00 out of which
the Corporation had already paid KShs. 22,004,100 leaving a balance of KShs
4,786,646,

The Corporation was ordered to pay the balance and this was done. The court
injunction against the Corporation was lifted and Corporation allowed to procure
a new contractor to complete the works. The process was initiated but did not
continue due to the fact that the budget for construction of the headquarters
was realiocated for drought mitigation. :

In this financial year the Government has allocated Kshs.180 million towards the
construction of the office block and procurement of a contractor has
commenced, :

Corruption Prevention

The good will and policy directive from Government to fight corruption has
enhanced the Corporation’s determination to deal with corruption rejated
matters. This has seen the formation and operationalization of a Corruption
Prevention committee and preparation of a Corruption Eradication Action Plan,

TiPage




(v)

Senior managers at Corporation have also unidergone one week intensive
training on Corruption Eradication.

Conclustion

We recognise that the capacity of NWCPC needs to be improved in order to
effectively carry out its mandate. Following the impiementation of the water
sector reforms under the framework of the Water Act 2002, there arose an
overlap of the roles between the Water Services Boards which are involved in
infrastructure development and NWCPC which is involved in the development of
state schemes. The Ministry, therefore, engaged a consultant to study and
recommend a new role for NWCPC in the reformed water sector. The report
recommends that NWCPC be in charge of development and management of
large dams while the functions of drilling of boreholes and construction of small
dams and water pans will be transferred to Water Services Boards. These
recommendations are still being discussed with the new Board of Directors with
a view to restructuring the operations of the Corporation,

With the changes made to the Board of Directors and management, the
performance of the Corporation has already started to improve. The new team is
determined to transform the Corporation into a centre of excellence that will
deliver its mandate




F.O. Box 4125-00506, MNairabi, |

\ KB i @@S ngﬁ@ Tel: 020-2714897

_ _ | Fax: 020-2714896
_ % / _ - Civil, Structural, Project Management Ema_ii: :’nfo,k."n_'@jambo.co.ke
_ WO - & Environmental Consultants - kirconsuit@yahoo.com

Lenana Ciose, Lenana Road

Our Ref: NWCPC/UMAA-SP/VOL.1/410
September 9, 2010

The Managing Direcior

National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation
P. 0. Box 30173-00100 -

INAIROBI,

Dear Madam,

RE:  CONTRACT NO. NWC/HQ/20/08-09 — PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF
UMAA DAM PROJECT IN KITUI DISTRICT

Control of Escalation on contracted projects
A
Your letter ref NWC/MD/60/1/VOL.I/ (140) of 3 September 2010 in which you
highlighted the need for the Engineer's Representative 1o exercise due diligence and
ensure that projects are implemented within the contract sum and duration refers.

According to various clauses of our TOR under cl 2.2.3, our responsibility is limited to
informing and advising the client of any expected situation which might affect timely
completion of the works and the expected cost implication and not to guarantee
adherence to the contract sum and period. '

We wish to reaffirm that we have always exercised due diligence in our duty as required
under the Contract. On the above issues, we have continuously informed your office of
the status of the project through the Monthly Progress Reports and the periodic site
meetings. On financial implication we have prepared and submitted financial appraisals
giving the expected final cost of the project. All these are submitted to you for your
information and necessary action. '

Please be informed that the cause of the escalation of costs is mainly due to the changes
brought about by the Client e.g. change in location of treatment works and the increase
n size of the diversion channel. The other major cost was due to the extensive grouting
which was necessitated by the severely fractured rock encountered in the dam
foundation. The grouting design was approved by the client. In all these cases we have
implemented the approval as stipulated in the Contract.

The last financial appraisal submitted to you informed that the contract. sum is expected
to exceed by about 30%. In view of the 15% acceptabie variation, we recommended
that some items should be scaled down or omifted altogether and the sequencing of the
programime be altered 10 allow for the completion of the project ins a way that the main

Kirima_nia R0 Bsc(Civil), R. Cons. Eng., M.LE K., Lead Expart (NEMA) Ochola .0, Bsc(Civil), Msc(Civil) R Eng., M.ILE.

Nderi S.K., Bsc(Civil), Msc (T). R. Cons. Enn.. M.IF K o



objective of the project is achieved. This report was discussed with you and agreed. Your
written approval is awaited to allow us Issue appropriate instructions to the contractor.
As the project progresses, we will continue informing and advising you so as to keep the
Project within the acceptable government financial regulation fimit of 15% of the Project
Contract Sum.

We promise to comply as stipulated in the Contract.

Yours faithfully,

Eng. Mungeria Kirimér{ia
MANAGING DIRECTOR

im
M

Eng. David .N Stower, CBS, QGW),
Permanent Secretary

Ministry of Water & Irrigation
p.c.box 49720 - 00100

NAIROBI

<kng Geoffrey N. Mang'uriu

7 Chairman
National Water Conservation & Pipeline Corpora’rion
p.o.box 30173 - 00100 '
NAIRCOB]




Nateena% Water C@neewatmn & Managing Dircctor’s Office
o - Dunga Road
__ Papessne@@mmatmn . PO.Box30173,00100 GPO_

' ' T N: 'b],
_ Water 1. Life” . o 2 L
_Taephone Nanobasseeooruzfa 531044;5 Lo 'ff~ff”ff.- AT
Fax: 531049 7 ' S o o : :

rig your successful app]zca’uon for pre quahf catton you are hereb '
o} the Constructlon of large dams namely -

‘Ma sabxt Distrxct -
Kltm_Dlstrlct -
KaJlado D]St]’]Ct—

Tender' No NWE,

* Biddiz ,deeuments'ri“y be uutdmed from the pl‘uum‘emeh office
Water Conservatlon and Plpehne Corporatlon al

]eted tender dQ;':u_ments marked w1th re]evant_ tender No‘: enc]osed-m a
- _piam sea]ed envelope should be delwered to the add éss belowl

_ 'rvanﬂn and Plpe]me Corporatmn
B.O 'Box_30173 0_100 . : R

Tel 556600/1/2/3
Fax: (020) - 531049



ANNEX 3 — PRETENDER SITE VISITS

PRETENDER SITE VISITS TO LARGE DAMS

Pretender Site Visit Kiserian dam g September 2008

09:00 am
02:00 - 10:00 am
10:00 - 12:00pm
12:00 - 01:00pm
01:00

Departure fo Kiserian damn site -
Arrival af site

Tour around site with the comrocto'r.s :
Questions and answer session

Guests leave at their own pleasure

Pretender Site Visit Umaa dam - 9h September 2008

07:00 am

10:00 am

10:30- 12:30pm
12:30 - 2:00pm
02:00 pm

Departure from Nairobi 1o Kitui Town
Arrival at District Water Office

Tour around site with the con’rrac:jors
Questions and answer session (

Guests leave at their own pleasure

Pretender Site Visit Badasa dam - 10— September 2008

07:00 am

7:00 am
2.00-9:30 am
2:30 - 11:30pm
H1300 - 12:30pm
12:30 pm

1

Departure from Nairobi to Marsabit Town
Arrival alf Marsabii Waier Office
Departure to Dam site

Tour around site with the contractors
Questions and answer session

Guests leave af thelr own pleasure



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

NATIONAL WATER CONSERVATION
& PIPELINE CORPORATION

UMAA DAM PROJECT CONSTRUCTION WORKS
TENDER NO. NWC/HQ/20/08-09

QUANTITIES APPRAISAL AND FORECAST

AUGUST 2010

The Managing Director Kiri Consult Limited
National Water Conservation & Pipeline P. O. Box 4125 - 00506
Corporation

P. O. Box 30173 - 00100

NAIROBI, Kenya

NAIROBI, Kenya




CONSTRUCTION OF UMAA DAM:
CONTRACT No. NWCPC/HQ/07/08-09

FINANCIAL APPRAIJSAL

1. OBJECTIVE OF THE FINANCIAL APPRAISAL

This proposal is presented to the employer 1o
« To appraise the project and notify the employer {engineer) on the variations to the
quantities and their financial impact on the project

2. PROJECT BACKGROUND

Construction of Umaa Dam in Kitui District commenced in January 2009. This is the cumulation
of a design process that was initially carried out by the then Ministry of Water Development in
1992.

The dam is being constructed with funding from the Government of Kenya- Ministry of Waler
and Irrigation. NWCPC will be responsible for the construction supervision. Upon completion,
the assets will be transferred to TANATHI Water Service Board in line with the provisions of the
current Water Act.

Umaa dam site is located on the Nzeu River, immediately downstream of the confluence of
Mukoleyka and Muvati rivers. It is located about 7 km northeast of Kitui town centre in Kitui
District, Eastern Province Kenya. Kitui town is located 200kms to the East of Nairobi city

Currently, Kitui town’s only source of water is from Masinga dam some 70 km away. On
completion in early 2011; this project will inject an additional 2500m® of potable water per day
to Kiui town and ils environs. These efforts wiil go a long way in ensuring thal the Government
maintains its obligations to improve water availability to its people

The full scope of works incorporates a 28m high dam, a new water treatment plant, pump
house, administration block, staff houses and a pumping main to)bring the'treated waler to an
existing tank -

At 28m high Umaa is classified as a large dam. it has a crest length of 182m long 7m wide
impounding a reservoir of 870,000m3. The sizing and height of the dam have been informed by
the capacity of the catchment area totaling 6.3 km? as well as {he maximum rainfall in this
catchment

This is a 24 month contract with start date of January 2009 and expected completion date of
February 2011.To date the project time lapse is 83% of the contract of the contract time,

The contract sum is ksh 824,457 120.49 so far expended as below

¢ Advance payment (IPC No. 182) Ksh 69,990,713.61
s |IPC No. 3,4,56,7,8,9,10 Ksh 508,961,458.00
° Advance Recovery to date Ksh 68,990,713.61

o Cumulative Retention amount ksh  48,338,666.90




The coniracl sum breakdown from a global perspective is  presented in table A below

A. GLOBAL
Al Contract sum (ksh} §24,457,120.5
A2 Contract sum nett of 16% vat (ksh) 710,738,897.0
A3 | Contract vat amount (ksh} 113,718,223 5 -
Ad Cost of works (ksh) 601,047,693.0
A5 Amount left for cont{10)/vop-7.5 AZ-Ad 109,691,204.0
{float)(ksh)
AB 15% of cost of works* (ksh) 15% of
Al 123,668,568.1
A7 vop/vo amount +15% {max float ]
possible}{ksh) 233,359,772.0

The sum presented under A7 represents the maximum possible amount available within the
allowable limit under the Government regulations considered under AG

3. BACKGROUND ON SOURCES OF QUANTITIES ESCALATION

3.1 CHALLENGES FACED ON THE PROJECT

There have been several challenges faced on the project to date which have resulted in
increase in the measured work over the provisions of the original Bills of Quantities. At the lime
of tender and in the absence of the projects factual report, the consultant had indicated in his
methodology statement thal some re-design of the dam site during construction would be
necessary after the “opening up” o f the dam area by the contractor in the interest of dam
safety.A breakdown of the various bills and how the amounts have been arrived at is presented
in the appendix. Here below are brief explanations of the constitution of each bill variation.

3.1.1- BILL NO 1: PRELIMINARY & GENERAL ITEMS

The variations in bill no 1 arose out of the need to accommodate costs not initially
factored in relating to accommodation allowances, core drilling, laboratory set up and
maintenance and other provisional sums necessary to ensure complete facilitation of
the engineer's attendance to the works .This variation was approved by the employer

s

3.1.2 -BILL NO 2: DAM EMBANKMENT

This variation consists of principle items in grouting, diversion channel, spillway and
additional excavations in rock and soils in spillway, divesion and core trench

a) Grouting: At the time of commencement and in the absence of the factual
report, it was not possible to accurately ascertain the earthworks quantities and
grouting works required. The BOQ quantities for grouting were gstimated from
the little available information from the MOWI design report at 450m. On
commencement and after consultation with the employer, core drilling was
conducted at various locations on the dam. The resuits of the geotechnical
investigations revealed a fractured nature of underground formation. This
necessitated the need for more intensive grouting to prevent water losses
through seepage and accordingly also enhance dam safety.




Arising thereof, the grouting quantity increased to a projected 2020m. This is
without the inclusion of the racking holes. The grouting is ongoing in the critical
sections to facilitate progress while the issues of extra costs are being
addressed. So far about 1600 m has been completed. :

The projected cost increase is ksh 150,000,000. This is the source of the largest
increases under the bill no 2

b} Diversion Channel: The diversion conduits were originally a twin barrei pipe. At
time of review, this was converted 1o a box culvert to convey the outflow pipe and
scour pipe measuring 2.9 by 2.1 box culvert that starts al the base of the draw-off
tower within the dam and joining a dry well intake tower structure. In May 2009, -
after a visit to review the technical progress review of the position by the dam
experts, it was suggested that the size be increase to 3.45m x 3.4m culvert to
create adequate working environment in the tunne! for the maintenance teams. It
was also resolved to keep the Diversion Channel dry while maintaining the tower
in its original “wet” structure form and dimensions
It is noted that other dams have fwin box cuiverts {0 serve this purpose.

Arising thereof, there were increases in concrete, steel, formwork, water bars and
excavation in both soil and rock. The diversion channel is 98% complete and the
increases in attendarnt quantities paid out as measured work

¢) Spillway: Increase in quantities of rock soil as above in order to reach firm
ground upon which o fix the foundation. Extra quantities of fill-in concrete 1o
finish blinding tevel as per original design drawings necessary o maintain
hydraulic efficiency of water flow i.e to avoid very steep seclions.
Where rock was encountered in the spillway, its volume far exceeded the
quaniities allowed for.
in the spillway, the excavation along the spillway alignment was established to
require deeper excavation that anticipated in soft soil. To maintain the geometry
of the spillway and its water conveyance properties, fill in concrete had to be
effected. Similarly, the length of the spill way was extended by a limited margin.
The steep slope on the middle section also increased the plano metric length of
the spiliway. Formwork to sides of walls '

3.1,3-BILL NO 3: TREATMENT WORKS

Criginal site of the clear water tank was found 1o have soils of insufficient capacity to
support the tank at the required design invert level. To move the clear water tank while
maintaining the head difference between treatments units processesto guarantee a
gravity operation from the intake o clear water tank made it necessary to repositioning
of all the unit processes while fixing the inlet and outlet for each unit.

Whereas this was achieved, there were attendant increases in excavation of both rock
and soil in the filters, Sedimentation tank, flocculation unit and Clear water tank.
Additionally support structures had to be incorporated to support the structures at design
invert level on a sloping terrain for the flocculation unit 1.€ columns and retaining walls.
Hence attendant increase quantities and costs for the flocculation unit

3.1.4-BILL NO 4: ROADWORKS

Increase principally due to earthworks necessary to reduce gradient of road between
chain age 0+000 and O+ 100.




3.1.5-BILL. NGO 5: ADMINISTRATION BLOCK

Increases altributed 1o changes in the sub- structure which necessitated going to deeper
excavation to reach to reach firm ground for the foundation as well increased earthworks
necessary to level cul the site area on the steep slope. Other minor increase is in the
provision of the terminal housing and switch for the incoming power and exira
reinforcement in the structural members in beams and columns dictated by onsite
condilions

3.1.6-BILL NO 6: STAFF HOQUSES

Same reason as Bill no 5 above with regard to the substructures. Transfer of bill total

summary to page collection for the juniacstaff houses in tegms of quantities resuted in £
summalion error of 4 units. The arising variation is largely due to this oversignt ->< 5{: y
et e s,

A

3.1.7-BILL NO 8: PUMP HOUSE

Increase in earthworks as for treatment works above {extra excavation in rock and soils
due to revision of location while maintaining the need to fix the design invert). Being a
structure on two levels, the lower level walls were revised to act as retaining walls with
attendant increases in steel, concrete and formwork quantities.

3.1.8-BILL NO 8: ELECTRICAL
The revision of the lfayout and enhanced security lighting points along the fencing led to

&ra variation, 9
E\t@ dditionally an amount of ksh 2,389,833 was approved by the empioyer early in the ,XX
%}I\ contract for provision of power 1o site for the ultimate consumption by the new treatment

and dam facilities when completed.

Bills no 7, 10 and 11 have had no variations. Supporting data by bill is provided in appendix A
which gives a detailed breakdown of the quantities variation and their financial implication. The
tables also show areas where saving are to be realized




Arising out of the above and presented in Table B below is the financial position by Bill No
showing the quantities variation effect of the project sums, , .-—--" """ “‘*\

The total amount arising out of quantities variation isitksh 313,909,606.30
PRtk S oy —

SO ’ i
The largest increase in bill No 2 principally due to the effect of grouting (escalation by 1500m
approx generating ksh 151,000,000 and spillway fill in concrete guantities

Bl | BILLNo. | VALUE OF EXTRA WORKS - KSH

B11 | 1 preliminaries 33,899,800.0 | *
B.1.2 2 . Embankment 254,865,412.0 | **
B.1.3 3 Treatment works 5,846 786.0
B.1.4 4 Road works 3.435,640.0
B.1.5 5 Administration block 646,016.0
B.1e 2 Staff Houses 5.117,820.0
B17 | 7 Pipe work e -
B.1.8 8 Pump house 2,691,225.0
B.1.9.1¢ 8 Electrical 4,916,924.0
1.9.2 _ 2,389,883.3 | ***
B.1.10} 10 Ancillary works ' .
B.1.11 | 11 Dayworks -

B2 TOTAL 313,909,606.3

* approved variation to bill No 1

** Largest contribution from grouting at
150,000,000 for additional 1500m

*** Approved variation for delivery of KPLC
power to site for long term project use

3.1.9 -OTHER ANTICIPATED AREAS WITH COST IMPLIC_ATION

Other areas where works /issue with cost implication that are anticipated are:

a} Lighting and mechanical ventilation in diversion due to the " bottom dry-top
wet nature of the diversion cannel-intake tower- it is considered prudent to
provide ventilation and lighting facilities for the structure _

b) Municipal charges in lieu of transport of soil from kwa Vonza to the dam
site: Discussions between the employer with the municipal /county council are
ongoing on how 1o resolve this matter. A provisional sum of ksh 3,000,000 is
provided for as a contingency amount

¢} Instrumentation: the need to enhance dam monitoring to meet international
standards and requirement for large dams. Taking note of the results of the




geotechnical investigations, the dam instrumentation was upgraded, discussed
and agreed upon with the dam experts. However, the extra instrumentation
increased the bill tem amount. It must be noted that installation of dam
monitoring instruments is a specialized line of work for which specific expertise
must be sought A way forward is being sought on how to dea! with this matter
with the option of direct involvemnent of purchase by the client. However, an
amount of ksh 23 million has been provided

d) VO/VOP: a provision of ksh 15 million is made to cater for any unforeseen issues
thal may arise in the near future

These amounts are summarized in {able C below

c C.OTHER AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED

€1 LIGHTING AND MECH VENTILATION IN DIVERSION ' 4,000,000.0

C2 KITUL MUNICIPAL CHARGES . 3,000,000.0

C3 INSTRUMENTATION ' 23,000,000.0

C4 PROVISION FOR PROJECTED VO/VOP 15,000,000.0
TOTAL 45,000,000.0

4.0 APPRAISAL SUMMARY

The SUMMARY SHEET 1 presented below gives monetary position taking into account the
global and value of extra works presented in table B

SUMMARY SHEET 1: NETT COST _
F.1 From Ab: vop/contingency sum 109,691,204.0
F2 From B2: Total of extra works and projected major works 313,039,973.3
F3 NETT AMOUNT (F1-F2) {203,348,769.3)
F4 FROM A8: AMOUNT FROM MAX OF 15% OF CONTRACT SUM 123,668,568, 1
F5 NETT AMOUNT (F3-F4) ; 79,680,201.20

There being a gap between the financial as shown in F5 of ksh 79,680,201.20. To reduce the
gap, suggestions are presented in table G under scenario 1 which can reduce the deficit by ksh
65.9 miltion bring the project cost to within the allowable 15% of project cost threshold



The area suggested for consideration and the accruing amounts in terms of savings are
highlighted in table G below. This will mean downscaling some of the works  to be able to
concentrate on the dam works and treatment.

ARIO. 1RO B 0 RED ON-AREA

POSSIBLE _

AMOUNT TO BE
BILL DESCRIFPTION SAVED (KSH)
Bili No. Rationalize spillway- omit siilling basin area 9,000,000.00

Rationalize spitiway- reduce height of spillway channel where

Bill No. 2 possible 2,000,000.00
Bill No. 2 Through negotiations reduce amount under instrumentation 6,000,000.00
Bill No. 4 Omit balance of items under bill no 4- roadworks 8,148,500.00
Bill No. 4 Deiete extra works under bill No 4 3,435,640.00
Bill No. @ Reduce extra works under electrical items 2,400,000.00
Bill No, 10 Omit fandscaping and other minor works 1,000,000.00
Bill No. 11 Savings from bill No 11 ' 30,000,000.00
G.1 SUB TOTAL -SAVINGS FRM SCENARIO 1 SITUATION 61,984,140.00

Hence considering the input from cost reduction areas, the nett balance {of difference of
nett costs and total of savings) is thus ksh 17,696,061.20

This amount is to be met from further savings suggested below

SCENARIO 2*( whal if scenariofrequires comprehensive
discussions with all stakeholders

a Delay further works on treatment works and shift funds to 15,000,000.00
embankment
b Volumetric savings of revised core /shell material 10,000,000.00

Further areas of reduction areas are suggesied under scenario 2 in the appendix. .However
these suggestions require comprehensive review by the employer, the dam experts and the
consultant before they can be considered for adoption to carefully‘evaluate the consequences

In order to realize this plan it is further suggested that the items listed under table C be sourced
from outside this contract.

Considering the above it will thus be prudent to seek additional amounts in lieu of the
contingency amount proposed under table ¢ to cover this in its entirety




5 WHAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE DAM EMBANKMENT

We have projected the outstanding works in respect of the dam taking into account the work
done to date. The amounts required lo complete the key elements of the dam are tabulated as

follows
Description of dam element/activity ' Approximate
cost
| {ksh x millions)
1 Transport of core from kwa vonza, filter material 143
2 Placement and compaction of soils on embankment 99
3 Place rip rap on embankment , Trim sides, 19
4 Diversion cuivert and intake tower 3
5 Spillway 44
6 | Instrumentation { for the 5 No. provided in the BOQ) 15

It is required that NWCPC confirms that this amount falls within the range available under the
revised budget for the project in this financial year

To be able 1o complete the embankment under the current financial'situation, It is recommended
that the focus on construction activities be shifted to the 5 principle elements of the dam as a
pricrity namely

¢« completion of grouting

o completion of the Diversion culvert and intake tower base
= coffer dam

o instrumentation at least the 3 base piezometers

+ random fill

o dam core

« spillway wall (right hand side facing downstream)

These activities should take precedence over the other works currently being executed
Activities on the other sections as detailed in the table below can be deferred as need may arise

This table shows the value of pending works on other bill items except for bill No 2. The build up
is based on .
a) column 3: {bill summary amount - certified work to bili no 10 ) + value of pending works
b} column 4: column 3 ~ savings from table C '

From the table it will be possible to place emphasis and direction in consultation with the client
{o prioritize the works to be undertaken under the revised budget




BILL | DESCRIPTION TOTAL PROJECTION- ACTUAL COSTTO |
NO. BALANCE ON BOQ+VALUE | COMPLETION
OF PENDING WORKS '
KSH KSH
1 Preliminary and General
ltems 11,673,711.97 11,673,711.97
3 Treatment Works 19,475,986.10 19,475,986.10
4 Roadworks 11,584,140.00 0.00
5 Administration 1,294 190.00 1,284,180.00
6 Staff Houses 1,885,390.00 1,885,390.00
7 Pipelines/Pipeworks 11,025,112.00 11,025,412.00
8 Pump & Ancilliaries 7.460,517.00 7,460,517.00
9 Electrical installations 5,600.715.72 3,209,715.72
10 | Ancilliary Works 6,843,912.00 5,843,912.00
11 Dayworks 31,940,050.00 1,940,050.00
12 TOTAL

| 108,692,724.79

63,708,584.79




Al

/;,;5%;*@ National Water Conservation & Mamiging Divetor's O
VAN . . . y Junga <t{;u‘ ) o
l PEQ@EM@ @@rp@ggtmﬁ Ti;::]ﬁ:; 30175, 00100 ¢ PO
“Water is Life” Fenya

Telephone: Nairobi 356600/1/2/3. 531044/6

Fax: 531049
When replying please quote
Ref. No. ... NWC/MD/00/8/VOL.II/(37) 30" July, 2010

Eng. David Stower, CBS, OGW,
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Water & Irrigation,
.0, Bok 47920,

MAIROBY,

Dear

RE: APPEARANCE BEFORE DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON LARDS
AND NATURAL RESCURCES

teference is made to your letter Ref. MWI/FIN/3/62 VOL VII(27) dated 19"
July, 2010 on the above subject.

Please find enclosed, a report on the progress made by National Water
Conservation & Pipeline Corporation regarding various matters pertaining to
governance and portfolio performance.- : . '

Yo—:%{r_s - { o a_.ﬁ'\.!: A kj )

Erg. P A OGUT (Ms)
Ag. MANAGING DIRECTOR

Encls,

copy te-
/The Chairman - NWCPC Boaid,
“ NAIROBI.




Kenya Water -«

C/e The Kenva Alliance of Wosao
"0 Box 1421-00 100 MNairoli
Tel284-020 374371 J3a7amn

Fax: 254 D20.3867072

Coll; D733779505

vy

AP v rY

CONFIDENTLAL

21 July, 2010

Mr. Joseph M. Nzesvy
Chief Exeentive Offear
Tanathi Water Seivieos -t
KIDY Building

Katawa Ry

KT

7 f
Vear J ‘D_JC’/E‘} by ;

RE: REQUESTFORCE. "o 1

As you muy be aware,
Organizations working in i 1.
CXISIS 10 Promede good muve s . or o e

=y

B Y ST ICIE P en AT e o lin

et e L ematae g et

¢ Sanitadon CSO's Network

= ;I]“f. {I’.’\,RJ’\]

Kabaret Fane off Kabiarmer fron,
off Hponp Rol .
Lol bewsnot&lcarn.or e
Welmitrs wisw Jaraasyeat are

A L T

s topether over 40 member Chrvil ~ociety

iation and hyeiene seetor Princimally, Kownape:
W il e secior, The noiwork whose

SCCCIenar s housed at The £ v Y Hingee of Rosident Assooiations (JCARAY has
continued 10 astively eppuos b b sestor moitations such oa YOUTS $IDCe 15

Hiception in. Aupust 2007,

Ve write to seek vour kind siel oo
governance challenges as hiyidinhioe

chirifications on your vadons proonreinent o,

Pwithin the WASRER ivirigning 17 page inspesiion

report titled “Inspection Repest i Bl Water Services Board (TAWS]?-) md s

Agents” dated March 2010

(1) Your response 10 the v ge

s allegutions Jeveled apainsi TAWSE. A cosr

18 poiut is page 4 of i undnt which states hat “ _. pipes worth Ksh 1 VAF

procured for Nolteresh LI,

CNGUiry, 1here 1vus me e
naol clear how tie B ey
the yeport it remds,

PrEVEIlng arkor o o s

bid receinved at Kathioni {(WSP). On further
T of that magnitude underiaken ar Ko, ferny aaned I Ve

Hized iy eher they were rocised.” On page 7 of

2 ad enrd (aoks was boughi ar 300% muore thay the

& peivibe was bought ar Kshi 500 QEGirns an

average markes priee o bk | A panga was bongkt jor Ksh 720 RTINS rir

i

qvernge marke! pice 200 i 10
aerclimaried prier L

(Pullic Procuremeny Oversish WEROVIEY fist o)

AN rrends U the boeard Qf diractons expenitur e




g the Tast 6 oonthy stady 3N Coge o Aderippananee

G g i 0y
wependiture  This ix againit (he tfl:_,f! I v ondioiine of less than 226, |
:m bl m’uu conprprany o Tarathi 117 pivatanee ;uf.r"mfm‘.‘: ' H
f

affonraries Wi ey PRTDR I IES BT : T R A R R TIT S ST IR T
AT e AN DY und

v RISy of Watlr aind
Lo s uzed and if the

clarfy jtem 2.0 on duplication of rales
rm.uhr alby how the Jish. 73,361, nlmll
Irripation for the droughtmitigation proyss

Boreholes aee ape ~renjemal and fully equiny
aeatt e o and Supphiers 1ad e

(k) Clarify details on yous 1. PO o Kopas b
TAWSR/100/09-10 of 23" Nmmmhn 20 -=2 arvoried pipes .nnounung to P
Ksh1,880,600.00. Why would & it 370 - nlvanized ion) pipe cost Ksh. |

10,15 ‘\‘ 007 :
oy Clavify detalls on your (PO 1o Tare Goa i bl TAWSR/AR/08-00 of ¥

Mnreh 2009 amounting 10 Fosh 2.008,000 e i
i1} Lthil\ dotails an vour LPO 10 Fh’lhm. T 3 {uanm General Contractors !

Ref TASVER/64/0%-10 of 250 et e simumting o Ksh 1. 12,200.00 |
ey C lnnﬁ! details op vouwr LPO o ACEL L - = fke nerenymy for Kitud Cenirad |

Development Association?) of PO Box L EE f wchich we are informed iy an ;

NCO?ZYReE: T WS IGO/00-10 (earioe i e o that of Kenmas |'

Contractors?y ang uudated tor supnby :-.‘. ey s 640000000, Pleise

read this togeiher with item (k) as fyehimi:

i) Clanfy details on your LG w Tunch Coier e EANYETYO05/04-09 of 23™
June 2009 fro 1sh. 493,240, 0o

rey Clagiby dek ils ml \ our LPO o 3ot T"-':"r-'"'vl Cae e el TAWSDR/IALG010 (et
Lory vishle) of 147" QOctober 200977 b - e o1 Ve SIS Women”,

Caps. trocutive peas, carnics hags and e o tby procured feave atot io be '
Cesired, The LPO 15 Tor Ksh 1.340, (00 3

) Clarify detwls on your LPt" to . mel el Ageneies (not visibley an il
Rel: TAWSROR -10 of 15" r\]lr o s 1Tnh 200,000 .00 vnder Koz
Kowea Vijona” volc.

{1y Clarify detoils on yuur LPO 10 Jeat kaici ot oy Relt TAWSD/144/00-10 0f .
1a' Oetoher 2009 for Ksh, 300, D00 eape - frr Shie and Csmall™ draries L I
cast of Kgh, 2,500 ond Ksh. 1.500. va- b Again, why \\ouirl dianes for
2009 or 2010 be ordered on a date sue l' 5 'v""' Oielaber? ; '

(i1 Clarify details on your luml Servieg vl S e Taru General Eng Relt _

TAWSRARE-09 of 189 March 2000 - i s supply and instntlation of :
Fsih Bt pranps &t pesap stalion near neoe 0 oo Kb, 3,350,000
(k) Clarify details on vour LPO ta BX g1 e 200 KN (s i on NGO?Y Rel: 8
FAWSB/O0S/08-00 of 7™ July 2009 fra 11 180,000 supply of GI pipes and &7 i
, heavy grade Gm diameler ata curious 1o O EGHAO0 F
_ Ny Cianify details of tie paid invoice dab ”‘-"'E’ faies 2008 o 7 fum (not cleary of '; |
z Box 1088 Machakos (Syakinau lwm 1 oy of PIpes amounting 10 Ksh. L
9 £61.000.00 with TAWSE “TPuand” w:::[_ o shinue po. 00234 tow’t‘}c with i
anniher stamp and sipnatwe olan I A [ e Distict Water Officer. ;I

fage X ol Fooweawne! Letter to 700 o e ntic! i




) - . '-r SIS
{jr]“(___-i.'}l'j F\-’ Your ]_,P(_J A% (.’1—.;?"]'.,‘[1,":!.‘; Forek can [ N A AT | 7™ }'(—UT!.'-JF_.
2{HYY, 'f\,grain for Gl Fines o CUFLSTie e CORTSRIA faras picces
amounting 1o Fah 15470745 an

. ’ 3 P - ol
frd Clapi detuils an Varur LB i iy \fi:;:l_)fcl) of ne 28
A Mgy 2009 - correcred by handwritye oo Ve of Ksh 4978500 15
- _ ) : R . \ - J “ o s N
sead Msh 5,974 200 00 According -, RN b February 2010 (rom: (g

Reyisirar of Companics adidressed T b U P.O Box 1688 )
Machakos. (he fisted directors Ofthe znid s ey, VEBRes are My J!,'J_’-;_:p_i__'l__j"\_/l_.‘_img .
Nzesva and Pl Lury Ndulkey Waceima (Ao e s Nformed iy o CIVil servgn,

working as Clerr 1o o local UGBl Gt fox 2706-00200 Nairobi wiiy

95% and 5% shares, Fespectively, Qg Pt ghe r.‘cIstIionsJ'lip benwveen My,

M loseph Mutuk Nzesyaq, CEC. Tanmir. S seivices Board and ihe soid pap

Joseoh Mutuky Nzesya of Nakala Voentee 0, SENC person? ang if yer,

why would ihyy happeny

From the selegted Ceiails above, ang Fead foes 0 WASRER Inspecting
Repop of March 20 0.3t is cleay that roa

ey (3] IAPES were procyyed

{ind perbaps not delivered g6 puartiallv suue e AVASRER report) from
atmost the same Hvms namely Messys Timerrs 5. A Nakala Venlurcsr
Tarn Cenera) and Kt Michyels . wWhose dirneg,.. il B R peliieg 1 high

rmking Mipistry of Water and frrigation ofii .

We hope you wil) find i WREENt and in e S et v king respan, -

Thauk vou. | )
/""_“\\ .

{\'z}{r}i‘blllk‘cﬁfl_\’;

Qmry

Stephen Mindra
Stergtary

b A

St Gonery) |
KK WASNET 2 "E:.‘)’frr;n."mg Clooed Covarymn,. - o Nt

Hon, pys, Charry Nrilo, EBS agp
Ministey : }
.f\:iinislry o Water one) Irri_gr,z'ttion l
Man Honse ' ’
NAIMORY j
Am. Franeig Mathaura ) }
Head of Civi] Service & SECTELary 1o the Cabine

7 Hamambee flgyse g

NATRODI

Dir. Mohameo! [sahabja. Chas

'—'ulrg(‘ 3 fgf'-,f f(-r_"‘l\'r'.f.,'.'i?c"f Letfos. fa F4Irsn T g ey ’ !



/rf;'--/'

Fermane b'ccrer.:zr_v

Oilice of 1) Prime Minisrer
NAIROE)

o Dovig .',‘;IOWCI‘_. CHS
Perimupeng SL‘m‘t‘:I;Ir_v
Minisiey
Ministry ¢ Water
Maji Hose

NAM GOy

and Hrigatiog

Mr. Johp I\xh.m::n;vi
Dfr(—‘.t:IITJl'/'CE(__)

Kenyy Anli-CnnUptioll E‘ommission
iegrity Centre -

MAIRGRB]

/\'.-.'iu.-:r_i-zre; Lorres fa 7418 .

{, ‘f.'!‘r',".l’.-. .




TANATE‘M VYA T g

JRUURES « o, MUER 7 OUGTATY
,_h_‘__i—'!f!tfw ~C

. "-ﬁ-_ﬁ_-..-h_ﬁ ________ _Dmt

1%1‘}1%5’12‘?“-"}‘1 fasd I h-ﬂ“.:'

N T a0 etk

O Exé BorEg
Urrmm:rRLF I‘Ju

-y e . u
L
- e T T
1]
e . ...I...-......-:- . .‘. [T
{ ur ihs ()nfcr RTTapTS I-v;fuc

mnuu mmicd; alelv in Tanathiw
TN
_T___*-—=-_________________
Desoription of Gl
T 2UIplien i

t Dral:'c:‘] :

Hor Services Hoa i

f
,gﬁl:”

...-.:;-!tm_. ———

e L

e

[ et e e am s 1 e




i it of Registrar-Genera!
.0 Box 30031

Mairobi
Jirectors,

L Venlures Limited,
G 1H0E

fedavany, 2010

3l
THE COMPANIES ACT (Cap.d i
riatfala Ventures Luniled,

i vour lelter dated 2270 February 2010,

S 3hove coinpany was incorporated on, 18" Novemil.. -

'I:;

vy aivd names of
sshareholders from the current annual returs Giled . .

LAY I

Addiress cecricinality Shares B

Ay Mutuly Nzesys P.Q. Eox 2706-00200 Nairobi. NEETEe '

e gee Naoma 200 oy 2706-00200 Nairobi,

ohunal share capital of the company is KSh 20,000/= 1. 3
sl ke 20 /= each

21 1000 ordinary

faurs faitifste

o ('-.':.‘:‘__..}_ .
T e T e h‘“‘“"\-—-\__\__

Assistant e

i .af’};_:‘rsl"?ff-f‘

CBO20—10in—2/2(r .4

N




ATHE WATER &
LOCAL PURLYE ORDER

s are warned that this Order s INVALIL vt ~sitanitity of funds.is confirmed here below
at /G VBC.

CLES BOARD

/Z.Q‘{f...gfi.ﬂmfﬂDER/QUOT%’I‘f("" AT .‘.'7.*_*.\.3,.S,.lg...\..Q.QS.T\.QQ.T:‘.Q .........
T /’F{" T CONTRACT REF. No. o o e ere e
£y @%’( ﬁfﬂ DATE.. 25 T 2w

se dchve; the goods{{,tgd here beIow to ( Full address) o _ .

" back of this Order or}"é{r"Béfé;éﬁﬁIé?%"ﬂé%i'éégs;é{fc':é..r.f lﬂj....,fff_.ﬁ.f.?ffi.&?.r:fmééﬁ' .m.&kﬁiff?@.??ii.?f..

{ the invoices immediately to Tanathi Water Services Board - ! J

n Na.  Description of Goods Qnanlnu ' n' Unit Cost . Total
. e e | s cis.
U-')‘f‘f- PPR Mo iz TSV ik bse |00l G887, ¢4 00
IO BN W PYVPR A T K S B 84‘5 ool ) nan Jsg ov

R A VSRR ——

!'" K \.., IU ‘359 9\0’

'..-. \'{EC}‘:S 10:}1_},?

e
.’;
»

=

»-‘-'"-—-

V!q T ".f"'f Lut frns X

T "3{;'-‘;:"_-‘;;,"-}-_ ;‘ . /
RPN I !

rfULi;E‘;h._ ,U,QQQ,QS‘D f)O
oAb T

Pabednian. etk
] e

EE e
200 O T UOURTOUUUOTURURTPTUTUIUIN |- + s HERTSRETR s

\irmed that funds are available and that committment hig bean satert §) the Vote Book,
ature ..
Acwumanl UC VB

eeee et ense s 221 !'g,;;-f“‘ﬂ? ...... - CARD-SENERAL- ZN?I?EH ...:.-...A‘...,,,:..,....Supplir:r
ERt

wowledge receTprgfthis Order

IO AECHANS <f,7
‘er to the conditions of acceptance ovetleaf) T A mx U{../ e 10BRE

L NAIRDBY
Mo, 01394

M4




INVHM N
ANERAL ENGITE }L\ING COMPANY

i
CIVIL & MECHAI“ LS T 2 :\WrENELRING
Dealers in: Civil £ Electro-Mechu . i i vneering Contractor and Hardware..
J6- 00500 ' - ~ Branch
: SyoKimau ]{OEid,
— _ ~ P.O.Box'1088 - 90100
{;}' ? . | ' : ' Mac}mkos

Date... 6}"// / ‘J

En =ttt

...................... fl/(Tgf‘l‘wfﬁ?@{
_ Particulars S @ Kshs | Cts
MPVE PSS [Eopay (4650 £] 9, 4275 | o

N P1 PES (50 a0 e 2925 1 % Kl o
A .-f"'-_-u.___-"‘"“"‘*-\_\' _
// T
— L : ) —_—
. / - ~ \_\\ g
- . ( J O, ']'?3;{, PR £ y
B | i _J
.. \ Vi
—_—— \ e Y e
LYy rr@” ”T"m "":'51‘\“ BOARD
-:‘!1_ s sl S . ;}
. ‘ . ]
_— i B
: £ AR B " T
L I \i,_‘:\ i ; 3 e
&O.E m N
Total |i a0 5 o

..3.\C‘Ee"ﬂ]’3'?5"5'1"5"'}{3'i:o-.'- s Bemand




Nai onal Water Conservati @n & Managing Direttor's Office

Dunga Road
i p@ﬁme @@gﬂp@ratmm - PO. Box 30173, 00100 GPO
o Nairobi,
“Water-is Life” Kenya
Telephonef Nairobi 556600/1/2/3, 531044/6 _
Fax: 531049 ' _ -

When replying please quote
"‘WL/"AE‘)NTL/SJB/VOL /IIL/(E } zah ';m oi:er dO(Jf"

7 eni’ Engineers Ltd

i, [ % ;
T lvDE:p h‘}C’ t* 1"?0{38" 09 E..}f"- AR TSN )
This iz 1o infoirm you That ;/ou" tender for the conctivc ion c-i' Uf“r.x:* 3.:».'.1 Praject
had Bden ceoepted )

.. Lt
-v ity Four n‘u-m

PO

o the following before

r Fingncial pesourcas

fe A1

el O
Sulal,
‘ - -
3 b FTEewsAT Vi
[ - }' " -




National Water Conservation &  Managng Director’s Office
» . . Dunga Road
Pipeline Corporation © P.0.Box 30173, 00100 GPO
} “Water is Life” . gi:;:r’
Telephone: Nairobi 5668600/1/2/3, 531044/6

J‘l HAI Fax: 631049

!

When replying please qudte '

"  NWC/FAD/FIL/VOLVII/(85) uqus?, 2008

Ref. NO. o R - _
 M/s Draft & Develop Engineers,
P.0. Box 2557 - 00100,
NAIROBI.

Dear Sir,
RE: NOTIFICATION OF AWARD:

PRE-QUALIFICATION OF CONTRACTORS FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF LARGE DAMS

We are pleased o inforin you 1hat voud pre-guaification Tender for
construction of large dams namely:- Badesa dam, Chemususu dam, Umma
dam, Kiserian dam and Maruba dam has been accepted.

You will be required to (tender) bid competitively with other pre-qualified
tenderers after the expiry of 14 days from the date of this letter.

£ '
Please cgnfirm your ccceptance in writing as soon as possible but not later
Tha@ Augyst 2008.

I Voup:g;i\:rl':fully, )

. Musakala
For: MANAGING DIRECTOR

I PP






(i) . - | o . o o
T ome  Corapary 15 RS Metuw s NGO THE Sap Goobs  WERE  WHoT  SUPpLED.




TANATHI WATER SERVICES BOARD " ™' ‘o owongs

MNagihu' S f\&uqhiev The (oo
LOCAL PURCHA SE ORDER ascvibecd bl wve o8

&wﬁasmwmmm&dummvm@kgmmywmmmmmwwm iﬁupp hedt -
stast 1/C VBG. . ,
k1 |

Kﬁ:—? Mrmt_g - IR RO TAT RS . :‘; . 09“_[0__
r7‘0 5.3 ﬁlﬂag-—wmc: RB-']E RE'F”“I_—Q—]. 2778

VLT XY YN Ore H45, 102 209,
ﬂ“@E“W]EEfmggfmg?g ,&@wf NK,-E‘F"»H 3

1dmcmvommuuﬁmbrtonmﬂu%e;&memhﬁ

IN T

1 : Dmmphonuf(iomk - Q““;W:‘-. T Umtoost . = ot

. o cts
K Pﬂlo S‘mrh: Mﬁ'n ~ Q_GD ' Jooo.  |oo 2oc _ 2
- uaw)s: e A Seg. 1500 loo e coo] ae
| 5"%& ﬁ?fnt. L o.se lIeee
H_Tres e - ’OJJ <00

ms- ?.3400 ) IS I I A g

H‘\ _. 2 = . : . 2
N&T_ndbwewe 7 [ T of O F

sopplies |
'.;'J It




~e

NI i N

ATHI WATE

The, mepur\g h?iomi i N{S\\u 5

R SERVICES BOARD daughior Goocs oot upphed

]
1t [ pO—tu

’Imtwnﬂﬂww Eﬁi@wm(ﬁﬂ]m "

Mﬂwmmu:rbcﬁe_imohﬁqu

ibe Ervbices mmediately to Tavathi Water Services Board

a&rcr L~all

| Digres I (o

_DWiPﬁWOFGmds " Quzntity ) o
| . &‘ e =L . A X -
. .MV‘I'P[ g“‘fﬂ.‘ﬁ"ﬁ“"‘lglol aw Q_WD ov ’ )

(24 %4

&a,m .

e

Y YT T

MO



_,._ L LV UU - TN

G- Goodd
TANATHI WATER SERVICES BOARD b\’D\hu Ngothy

org OOt tﬂupph@al

LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER

Suppliers are wamed thst this Order is INVALID unless availability of funds

is conflirmed here below
suntant WC/ VRC.

N}ii'i'.lii: Eo1”. DATE...... R5/6. v-é"o'?% """""""""""""""""""""""

Jiver the goods listed hc\q w o ( Full addn:ssg) .

Description of Goods Quanllly

Unit Cost Total

l“;,f. élﬂer MQJWM C]@Cf(. - Sh. cis.
C/E: _L’,QS - ' “Fono
PMﬁr{zum Gryz ke IS Na

lo s 5z |06 2o |-
CFno —

, .. | ‘ //
Fypoon —_ /:
: VAT

[N C LSyl %

7 AN
: "_:;1—?—""“"‘———_—“_':_’_:_____;__*____: _ =

e

3)! g -—ﬂ o
mﬁhf Z5 ;f';;“r VoL Y v A

Sub-Head . e lem_ .
AlCHNo. . e .
Tinds gmallable and that conynittment has been noted in the Vote Book.
- ff:'.s . /—-“-.. —
anl VBC .
— X ._ - é- Oc? e et o Suppfm'
eipt of this Ordcr
fitions of acceptance ovetieaf) - — — -...Date
0136
NO.,




- ERNQTHE WATER SERVICESR BOARD “The (Diﬂpan_u W Owvvned bﬂ
W T e Ceo i ibagg,
X' : LOC;&E‘. SERVICE QRDER e nob Suppiied rov inskay

Cd ot
plsm are w-matd trat this Ord<r is INVALID pmlesc 2vilzbility of fonds & confirmed’ hepe bel

rew the Acovan.

L SQUmeant |k n ToumQuormon REF.No “Ltvasan] 28/0g -0
J.ox ..!L:EJ.! ______________ Corrnat Rer. o
RRCE TR

wome DatedBL3 )] 200

s¢ carry out the scrvices listed hnnc telowe at (Foll ad(ktss}

SR a4 — __'_H — % B
et cnndmnm on !hc back of this Ordo, on or before. _fome e ion (o 7 : —
nvoices’ ‘munediately to Tanathi Water Services Bo:m}

——— —T [ —————

Descriplion of Service

Cosl

- F ~ g —_—

P - . . ’ bY; 1 i

_._UWLC‘ GMLM!LSL%_G.{_LUSI f,w-;ﬁ—ﬁ-

-+ - = —_
) e, 3.3, oo | 0

.L_.____Ea._{__,_g___ e S NT P A 1T - R N B AT

Kvac ' ; - 0652




% A ' (-UT‘(\PU'OJ bQJDrUd o f‘{(\i‘u’ﬂ
$£J TANATHI WATER SERVICES BOARD Droter. Goods not- Soppied

“3  LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER

WImmwmuedﬂm(ﬂusOrdatslNVAUDm!avihbiﬁityufﬁm&knscmfmneﬂhacbﬁiﬂn the

UC VBG.
Tvnereax Lo T Q REF. No_ y
20X 20'3 ) Conmracy Rer. No

/\.)Aﬂg.os_?;; Dare I'7- o2 - 209

Tr“'n.l A' 1—.+F"°‘3§J‘ﬁ“" GLL gnrﬂc = )550%4} —Eyrp

m“tl‘fﬂkos

omeOﬁcr,mmbefmf vy CDIA T ":"L*-g
¢ mrvoives mmnediately to Texatli Witer Services Board

Desaription of Goods .}, Quamity | Unitcost | Total
} ﬁi?@s,Md:'umqmch(u:.;c"g,'l‘ Lcpcd 23 8:c o l'g,u‘};‘??g oo

K]

1e . I —

/
S /
M\‘;L_,f.»- \oura75 = ) | ~/

JAT Inciu e ‘ R j

Total S l597.975 | 00

mﬁm&;w it Al

Head_




LOmPGrU owoed by Yo CE
TANM’HI WATER SERVICES BOARD Gocds” rot Supied

'LOCAL SERVICE ORDER )

upplicss are wanted that this Order s INVALID uniess avilability of runds is confirmed here below the Acconn-
BC. '

5 .
. H ——— . . i
-Tn ‘,/” g ('( S AL '?..'?"TFNDF.:UOUIHAWW NET, NOIM«)C";]SS,L{SAUD )

& ..),.ﬂu" - ”“Pp . Corrract Rer Moo L eve e s seeeeeeeeaeteseeeressenbasseraeenenten e e e b rnerntaseanee

...... mrmw& Dare. ) 2. ,)L:m

"1en5c i:frry out lhe services listd here below at (Rl '\dJrcssj
ol a3l i [ ’Lx

.................................................................................................................................................................................

the invuices immediately io Tanathi Water Services Hoard, k‘

. Description of Rcr:;v'icc . Cost _
- _ _ ' Sh, cly
=) .‘.f:'}.ff I ‘“’..'_'_f*}_t',__._._L Cleewv_ valpe Pump o
O onsble (. t;Lf"uf-’" o e ] bt O']r-s_\_v Q_of iz !
{N.';r.‘,r.' .('r.(.. . .”':".J:..'.‘f ‘!“ ".“ !‘-’ I L "‘9[( L 1Y) ."‘irr I?l..ﬂ..__ftnuut) e b
N Nk, k_".,‘.._‘_ AT DG L A S el L SNAL Y S _
-Tl) _ {:]Jt LI -J-:_\J T ( [‘) [ B 27T g ) j;:-r\ . i‘l r HnoA ‘H_i :'L;_[ﬂ_z L-’W L
| ,
——— L e - I
._/_.d.—_..__ et e e e . . - SR SR [ o e
| e e ™, . S
,&\M cl.g- o, OT%, o0 = ) :
— o=
\/'ﬁl ! I“(f [ Y o
v —— N ———
e - i
Total Sh,
IS 2 098 0 ke S ;

VO ..oofeecrer s et b e ase e e s ot ae eme e et ese s e en oeeoe |
Sub-Tead. .o, R 11312 PO ,

wt funds are available and that comiitment has been noted in the Vote ook, [

ot 4G vl o wo, 0051




AR )Uﬂlj B Ly mu_; AR

i \M\)thL
TANATHE WAE téﬁ” bt?{&”’—’utb HBUARD

0_.

._E'n..
e

LOCALPURCHA& IL ORDER

Supplicrs arc warned that this Order.is INVALID enlcss availability of fimds is confivmed ere beomy
ul"‘l‘-in‘l VoS VR,

MPHALA YﬁmuP‘E‘(’....Tl—ZHI?ERﬂ;)UUTATII!H REV. No. oMb by

""‘".‘-{“ PIEr— —————

- e e r s ST USRI
. nJ( ul' this (}nicr on OF lu. rnu: ' e

: Hvuices imnedi; ately to Tanathy Water § Scrvices Umnl

Desc nptem 6F Gomls Qu;mlily Unit Cost Total
' Sk L. 3h. .
Py 0 oo e o, g ]

- n 2 9T 2y v

RN y

- i , ~"£ "7/"’(-""“# S
- L
" -.
Total Sh. 3

./ Vote r' i Foppdsat TG |
Thead_ - i .

Sub-Head __. - e
AR No., . - .

2d 1hay ﬁmds arc-atailable aml II-“;al conrnithaent has been noted in Ure Vote Dook --

L

; \-r.cnunrmu Vr, VBI:‘

] S - ~ —— —1

© :dgrreceip of this Order

_J he conditions of scceptance vieHez) e e L))
: .




	Image (01)
	Image (02)
	Image (03)
	Image (04)
	Image (05)
	Image (06)
	Image (07)
	Image (08)
	Image (09)
	Image (10)
	Image (11)
	Image (12)
	Image (13)
	Image (14)
	Image (15)
	Image (16)
	Image (17)
	Image (18)
	Image (19)
	Image (20)
	Image (21)
	Image (22)
	Image (23)
	Image (24)
	Image (25)
	Image (26)
	Image (27)
	Image (28)
	Image (29)
	Image (30)
	Image (31)
	Image (32)
	Image (33)
	Image (34)
	Image (35)
	Image (36)
	Image (37)
	Image (38)
	Image (39)
	Image (40)
	Image (41)
	Image (42)
	Image (43)
	Image (44)
	Image (45)
	Image (46)
	Image (47)
	Image (48)
	Image (49)
	Image (50)
	Image (51)
	Image (52)
	Image (53)
	Image (54)
	Image (55)
	Image (56)
	Image (57)
	Image (58)
	Image (59)
	Image (60)
	Image (61)

